
No. PD-1300-16

In The

Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas

Elvis Elvis Ramirez-Tamayo,
Appellant,

versus

The State of Texas,
Appellee.

On Discretionary Review from 07-15-00419-CR
Seventh Court of Appeals

On Appeal from Cause Number 69-523-E
108th District Court of Potter County, Texas

**TEXAS CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Allison Clayton
State Bar No. 24059587
The Law Office of Allison Clayton
P.O. Box 64752
Lubbock, Texas 79464
P (806) 773-6889
F (888) 688-4515
Allison@AllisonClaytonLaw.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The State asks the Court to vitiate <i>Terry's</i> reasonable suspicion requirement, thereby lowering the State's burden of proof.....	4
A. It is the State's burden to establish reasonableness of a search.....	4
B. The <i>Terry v. Ohio</i> standard is satisfied only after critical court evaluation of specific evidence presented by the State	5
C. The State's position overlooks <i>Terry's</i> requirements and calls for unquestioning acceptance of police testimony in justifying a search.....	6
II. The State asks the Court to change the standard of review on appeal from "almost total deference" to "blind deference"	8
A. A reviewing court can only assume facts in support of a trial court's ruling if those facts are supported in the record	8
B. This Court has established that a reviewing court must look behind a trial court's ruling and reject rulings based on unspecific, conclusory testimony	9
C. The State requests reviewing courts give blind deference to police officers	11
D. The court below properly applied this Court's precedent of evaluating the facts in the record and rejecting a trial court's ruling not supported by the record	15

III. The State asks the Court to perpetuate the trial court's error by holding simply because a police officer has . unspecified "training and experience," his observations <i>ipso facto</i> will give him reasonable suspicion.....	16
CONCLUSION	17
PRAYER	17
CERTIFICATES	18

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Balentine v. State</i> , 71 S.W.3d 763 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002).....	8
<i>Bishop v. State</i> , 85 S.W.3d 819 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002).....	4
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 947 S.W.2d 240 (Tex. Crim. App. 1997).....	5, 6
<i>Delafuente v. State</i> , 414 S.W.3d 173 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013).....	4
<i>Ford v. State</i> , 158 S.W.3d 488 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005).....	4, 9, 10, 11
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 43 S.W.3d 527 (Tex. Crim. App. 2001).....	8
<i>Ramirez-Tamayo v. State</i> , 501 S.W.3d 788 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 2016, pet. granted)	2, 15
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1, 88 S. Ct. 1868, 20 L. Ed. 2d 889 (1968).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411, 011 S.Ct. 690, 66 L.Ed.2d 621 (1981).....	6
